CAMBRIA

September 27, 1969

Barney Chan 58P 31 PH 2 56
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: First Quarter 1999 Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station
540 Hegenberger Road
(akland, California
Incident #98995752
Cambria Project #241-0414-002

e Dear Mr. Chan:

On behalf of Equiva Services LLC (Equiva), Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria)
is submitting this ground water monitoring report in accordance with the reporting requirements
of 23 CCR 2652d.

FIRST QUARTER 1999 ACTIVITIES

Ground Water Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California collected
dissolved oxygen (DO) measurements, gauged water levels, and sampled all wells using the
non-purging method. Blaine calculated ground water elevations and compiled the analytical data.
Cambria prepared an Area Well Survey map (Figure 1), and a ground water elevation contour
map (Figure 2). The Blaine report, presenting the laboratory report and including supporting field

documents, is included as Attachment A.

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) Letter Response: Cambria
submitted a Subsurface Investigation Work Plan dated February 25, 1999 in response to the
ACHCSA letter to Equiva dated January 4, 1999. The work plan was subsequently approved by

oaklamd. CA e ACHCSA ina March 2, 1999 letter.
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CAMBRIA Barney Chin

September 27, 1999

ANTICIPATED FUTURE 1999 ACTIVITIES

Ground Water Monitoring: Blaine will collect DO measurements, gauge water levels, sample
all wells using the non-purging method, and tabulate the data. Cambria will prepare a monitoring
report.

Conduit Study, Receptor Survey and Monitoring Well Installation: Cambria is in the process of
conducting an evaluation of preferential pathways prior to installing the downgradient monitoring
well proposed in Cambria’s work plan. Cambria conducted a sensitive receptor survey. Results
of the receptor survey are tabulated in Table 1. Well locations and surface bodies of water are
shown on Figure 1. The results of the conduit study and monitoring well installation details will

be presented in a forthcoming report.

Interim Remedial Action: Due to the clevated concentrations of MTBE in site wells, Cambria
has initiated weekly high vacuum ground water extraction from the four tank back fill wells
(A through D), and monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-3. Approximately 5,000 gallons of ground
water has been extracted from site wells each week beginning July 29, 1999 as a means of

hydrocarbon source removal and plume containment.
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September 27, 1999

CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Darryk Ataide at
(510) 420-3339 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc

® dlk

Darryk Ataide, REA I
Project Manager

/

Allsa S. Le May, R.G.

Senior Geologist

Figure: 1 - Area Well Survey
2 - Ground Water Elevation Contour Map
Table: 1 - Well Survey Data
Attachment: A - Blaine Ground Water Monitoring Report and Field Notes
cC: Karen Petryna, Equiva Services LL.C, P.O. Box 6249, Carson, California 90749-6249
ghoak 5400 qm\1 q99qm doc
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CAMBRIA

Tablel. Well Survey - Shell-branded Service Station - Incident# 98995752, 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California

Well ID Completed Screened Sealed
Well # (Soil Boring ID) Installation Date Owner Use Depth (feet) Interval Interval
i 28/3W 22N 02/06/91 Edes Avenue Senior Housing UNK 15 N/A N/A
2 25/3W 22E7 12/14/89 Carolyn Ratcliff MONIT 15 5-14.5 0-4
3 28/3W 22E7 12/13/89 Carolyn Ratcliff MONIT 20 10- 19.5 0-8
4 28/3W 22E7 12/15/89 Carolyn Ratcliff MONIT 18 3-175 0-6
5 25/3W 22E7 12/14/89 Carolyn Ratcliff MONIT 18 8-175 0-6
6 28/3W 22E7 12/13/89 Carolyn Ratcliff MONIT 19.5 10- 19 0-8
7 28/3W 22E7 12/14/89 Carolyn Ratcliff MONIT 19.5 10- 19 0-8
8 28/3W 21Q08 09/13/92 Union Bank MONIT 20 4- 19 0-4
9 25/3W 21Q09 09/13/92 Union Bank MONIT 16.5 4- 14 0-4
10 25/3W 21Q10 09/13/92 Union Bank MONIT 20 5-20 0-4
11 25/3W 21R2 04/25/88 IMO Delaval, Inc. MONIT 28 12-26.5 0-10
21 28/3W 21R16 03/11/89 IMO Delaval, Inc. MONIT 26.5 15-25 0.5-15
13 2S8/3W 21R17 03/12/89 IMO Delaval, Inc. MONIT 27 15-25 0.5-15
14 25/3W21 10/29/52 General Metals Corporation IND 600 200-584 N/A
15 28/3W21L05 09/10/92 Ryder Truck Rental Inc. MONIT 13.5 3.5-13.0 0-3.5
16 28/3W21L06 09/10/92 Ryder Truck Rental Inc. MONIT 13.5 3.5-13.0 0-3.5
17 28/3W21L07 09/14/92 Ryder Truck Rental Inc. MONIT 13.5 3.5-13.0 0-35
18 25/3W21M1 07/06/91 BOC Group MONIT 21 7-17 0-7
19 28/3W21K1 04/25/90 Motel 6 MONIT 30 5-30 0-5
20 28/3W21L1 01/17/91 IMO Delaval, Inc. N/A 32 2-30 0-20
21 28/3W21L2 11/09/92 Superior Tile Company MONIT 19 4-19 0.5-4
22 28/3W21L3 11/09/92 Superior Tile Company MONIT 15 4-14 0.5-4
23 25/3W2114 11/06/92 Superior Tile Company MONIT 14 4-14 0.5-4
24 28/3W21L4 11/09/92 Motel 6 MONIT 11.5 N/A 0-11.5
25 25/3W21L4 11/09/92 Motel 6 MONIT 21.5 N/A 0-21.5

goaksa0wellloc.xls 1of 6



CAMBRIA

Table 1. Well Survey - Shell-branded Service Station - Incident# 98995752, 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California

Well ID Completed Screened Sealed

Well # (Soil Boring ID) Installation Date Owner Use Depth (feet) Interval Interval
26 28/3W21D1 08/16/90 Port of Oakland MONIT 16 4-15 0-4
27 28/3W21EL 08/16/90 Port of Ozakland MONIT 16 4-15 0-4
28 25/3W21E2 08/16/90 Port of Oakland MONIT 16 4-15 0-4
29 25/3W21B1 09/30/93 Morris Properties MONIT 20 5-20 0-5
30 28/3W21A1 09/19/89 Monterey Mechanical MONIT 25 9-25 0-9
31 28/3W21A2 06/24/93 ; Mr. Nissan Saidan MONIT 15 3-15 0-3
32 28/3W21R N/A Stonehurst Nursery REM 17 7-17 0-7
33 25/3W21H11 02/19/92 Stephen Block MONIT 17 7-17 0-7
34 25/3W21H9 04/25/91 West Coast Wire Rope MONIT 17.5 3-17.5 0-3
35 28/3W21H10 04/25/91 West Coast Wire Rope MONIT 20 3-20 0-3
36 28/3W2IH7 07/07/89 Ran Rob, Inc. MONIT 16.5 5-16 0-5
37 258/3W21HS 07/07/89% Ran Rob, Inc. DEST 36 N/A N/A
38 28/3W21H6 07/17/89 Ran Rob, Inc. MONIT 36 26-36 0-26
39 258/3W21G17 07/09/92 ARCO Products Company MONIT 16.5 8-16.5 0-8
40 25/3W21G15 07/10/92 ARCO Products Company MONIT 15 9-15 0-9
41 28/3W21G1 10/30/89 ARCO Products Company MONIT 23 13-23 0-13
42 25/3W21G2 06/07/89 ARCO Products Company MONIT 215 14-18 0-14
43 25/3W21H1 07/22/88 Lincoln Property co. MONIT 16 6-16 0-6
44 28/3W21H2 07/22/88 Lincoln Property co. MONIT 13 5-10.5 0-4 & 10.5-13
45 28/3W21H3 07/22/88 Lincoln Property co. MONIT 16 6-16 0-5
46 25/3W21HS 07/22/88 Lincoln Property co. MONIT 18 8-18 0-6
47 25/3W21D2 03/12/92 Ryder Truck Rental Inc. MONIT 15 5-15 0-5
48 25/3W21D3 03/13/92 Ryder Truck Rental Inc. MONIT 14 4.5-14 0-4.5
49 25/3W21D4 03/13/92 Ryder Truck Rental Inc. MONIT 14.5 4.5-14.5 0-4.5
50 28/3W21D5 04/28/92 Ryder Truck Rental Inc. MONIT 15 5-15 0-5

groakSdnwellloe.xls 20f6




CAMBRIA

Table 1.  Well Survey - Shell-branded Service Station - Incident# 98995752, 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California

Well ID Completed Screened Sealed
Well # (Soil Boring ID) Installation Date Owner Use Depth (feet) Interval Interval
51 28/3W21D6 04/28/92 Ryder Truck Rental Inc. MONIT 15 5-15 0-5
52 28/3W21D7 04/28/92 Ryder Truck Rental Inc. MONIT 15 5-15 0-5
53 25/3W21C2 09/21/89 Malibu Fun Center MONIT 20 4-15 0-4
54 25/3W21C4 09/20/89 Malibu Fun Center MONIT 15 4-19 0-4
55 28/3W21C3 09/20/89 Malibu Fun Center MONIT 17 5-15 0-5 & 15-17
56 28/3W21C1 09/20/89 Malibu Fun Center MONIT 10.5 5-10.5 0-5
57 28/3W21C5 06/12/90 Malibu Fun Center MONIT 19.5 5-19.5 0-5
58 25/3W21C6 06/12/90 Malibu Fun Center MONIT 19 4-19 0-4
59 28/3W21C7 06/12/90 Malibu Fun Center MONIT 19.5 4,5-19.5 0-4.5
60 28/3W21C8 06/13/90 Malibu Fun Center MONIT 19.5 4.5-19.5 0-4.5
61 28/3W21C9 06/13/90 Malibu Fun Center MONIT 10 45-10 0-4.3
62 25/3W21C10 06/13/90 Malibu Fun Center MONIT 19 4-19 0-4
63 25/3W21C (B6) 06/12/90 Malibu Fun Center SB 10 N/A 0-10
64 28/3W21C (B7) 06/12/90 Malibu Fun Center SB 10 N/A 0-10
65 28/3W21C (B8) 06/12/90 Malibu Fun Center SB 10 N/A 0-10
66 2S8/3W21C (B9) 06/12/90 Malibu Fun Center SB 10 N/A 0-10
67 28/3W21C (B1O) 06/13/90 Malibu Fun Center 5B 5 N/A 0-7
68 2S/3W21C (B11) 06/13/90 Malibu Fun Center SB 7 N/A 0-7
69 28/3W21C (B12) 06/13/90 Malibu Fun Center SB 7 N/A 0-7
70 28/3W21C (B13) 06/13/90 Malibu Fun Center SB 7 N/A 0-7
71 28/3W21C (B14) 06/13/90 Malibu Fun Center SB 7 N/A 0-7
72 258/3W21C (B15) 06/13/90 Malibu Fun Center SB 7 N/A 0-7
73 28/3W21C (B16) 06/13/90 Malibu Fun Center SB 7 N/A 0-7
74 28/3W21C (B17) 06/13/90 Malibu Fun Center SB 7 N/A 0-7
75 25/3W21Cl11 08/28/91 Malibu Fun Center MONIT 14 3.5-14 0-3.5

groakS40wellion. xls
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Well Survey - Shell-branded Service Station - Incidents# 98995752, 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California

Well ID Completed Screened Sealed
Well #  (Soil Boning ID) Installation Date Owner Use Depth (feet) Interval Interval
76 25/3W21Ci2 08/28/91 Malibu Fun Center MONIT 21.5 4.5-20 0-4.5 & 20-21.5
77 28/3W21C13 08/28/91 Malibu Fun Center MONIT 20 5-20 0-5
78 25/3W21C14 08/27/91 Malibu Fun Center MONIT 20 4-20 0-4
79 2S3AW21C15 08/29/91 Malibu Fun Center MONIT 19 4-19 0-4
80 28/3W21C16 08r29/91 Malibu Fun Center MONIT 18.5 3.5-185 0-3.5
81 28/3W21C17 08/30/91 ) Malibu Fun Center MONIT 18.5 3.5-18.5 0-3.5
82 28/3W21C18 08/25/91 Malibu Fen Center MONIT 21 6-21 0-6
83 25/3W21E3 04/02/91 Travelers Companies TEST 12.5 4-12.5 0-4
84 28/3W21E (B1) N/A City of Oakland SB 36.5 N/A N/A
85 28/3W21E (B2) N/A City of Oakland 5B 32.5 N/A N/A
86 25/3W21D9 02/12/92 Grand Auto Distribution Center MONIT 18.5 4-18 0-4
87 283W21D10 02/12/92 Grand Auto Distribution Center MONIT 18.5 4-18 0-4
88 28/3W21D11 02/13/92 Grand Auto Distribution Center MONIT 19.5 5-19 0-5
89 28/3W21D12 02/11/92 Grand Auto Distribution Center MONIT 20 5.5-19.5 0-5.5
90 28/3W21D13 02/14/92 Grand Auto Distribution Center MONIT 34.5 20-34 0-20
91 28/3W21D14 02/11/92 Grand Auto Distribution Center MONIT 18.5 4-18 0-4
92 28/3W21D8 02/13/92* Grand Auto Distribution Center DEST N/A N/A N/A
93 28/3W21I3 01/27/88 IMO Delaval MONIT 23 8-23 0-8
94 28/3W21J4 01/26/88 IMO Delaval MONIT 30 15-30 0-15
95 2S/3W21J5 01/25/88 IMO Delaval MONIT 36 26-36 0-26
96 25/3W21J6 01/25/88 IMO Delaval MONIT 30 20-30 0-20
97 25/3W21J (SBla) N/A IMO Delaval SB 26.5 N/A 0-26.5
08 25/3W21J35 11/19/89 IMO Delaval MONIT 55 45-55 0-45
99 25/3W21J20 04/21/89 IMO Delaval TEST 27.5 22.5-27.5 0-22.5
100 25/3W21J21 04/21/89 IMO Delaval MONIT 39 14-39 0-14

g:\oak340wellloc.xls 4of6




CAMBRIA

Table1l.  Well Survey - Shell-branded Service Station - Incident# 98995752, 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California

Well ID Completed Screened Sealed
Well # (Soil Boring ID) Installation Date Owner Use Depth (feet) Interval Interval
101 25/3W21122 04/22/89 IMC Delaval MONIT 23 13-23 0-13
102 28/3W21I116 04/17/89 IMO Delaval MONIT 22 12-22 0-12
103 28/3W21117 04/17/89 MO Delaval MONIT 24 14-24 14-Mar
104 28/3W21J18 04/18/89 IMO Delaval MONIT 32 12-32 12-Mar
105 25/3W21J119 04/18/89 IMO Delaval MONIT 21.5 12.5-17.5  2.5-12.5 & 17.5-21.5
106 28/3W2117 04/20/89 IMO Delaval MONIT 305 15-30.5 0-15
107 25/3W21J8 04/21/89% IMO Delaval DEST 34 N/A N/A
108 28/3W2119 04/21/89 IMO Delaval MONIT 32 17-32 0-17
109 25/3W21110 04/25/89 IMO Delaval MONIT 34 19-34 0-19
110 25/3W21IN1 11/16/89 IMO Delaval N/A 30 20-30 0-20
111 25/3W21P2 11/16/89 IMO Delaval N/A 295 19.5-29.5 19.5
112 258/3W21Q1 11/20/89 IMO Delaval N/A 46.5 43.5-46.5 0-43.5
113 25/3W21HS8 04/18/91 IMO Delaval N/A 20 3-20 0-3
114 25/3wW2111 08/14/79* IMO Delaval DEST 250 N/A N/A
115 28/3W2112 06/16/76 Delaval Tirbine, Inc. IND 430 130-240 0-130 & 240-430
116 25/3W21Q2 02/05/91 Unocal Corporation MONIT 13 2-13 0-2
117 25/3W21Q3 02/05/91 Unocal Corporation MONIT 15 3-15 0-3
118 28/3W2104 02/05/91 Unocal Corporation MONIT 14 2-14 0-2
118 28/3W2LQ5 08/21/92 Unocal Corporation MONIT 13.5 2.5-13.5 0-2.5
120 25/3W21Q6 08/21/92 Unocal Corporation MONIT 13.5 2.5-13.5 025
121 28/3W21Q7 08/21/92 Unocal Corporation MONIT 13.5 2.5-13.5 0-2.5

g wakS40wellloc xls S5of6



CAMBRIA

Table 1. Well Survey - Shell-branded Service Station - Incident# 98995752, 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California

Well ID Completed Screened Sealed
Well# (Soil Boring ID) Installation Date Owner Use Depth (feet) Interval Interval
Abbreviations: Notes:
UNK = Unknown All well data was supplied by the California Department of Water Resources
MONIT = Monitoring Well Wells 26, 27, and 23 are not located on the half-mile well vicinity map
IND = Industrial well Wells 1 & 32: addresses unknown

REM = Remediation

DEST = Destroyed well

SB = Soil Barings

DOM = Domestic well

IRR = Lirigation well

TEST = Test well

MUNI = Municipal supply well
* = Well destruction date

N/A = Not available

g voakSa0wellloe. xis 6of6
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ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Ground Water Monitoring Report
and Field Notes




1680 ROGERS AVENUE
?EIEﬁ“sZIHE\n CES SAN JOSE, CA 95112-1105
————— {408) 573-7771 FAX
(408) 573-0555 PHONE

May 3, 1999

Karen Petryna

Equiva Services LLC
P.O. Box 6249

Carson, CA 90749-6249

First Quarter 1999 Groundwater Monitoring at
Sheli-branded Service Station

540 Hegenberger Road

QOakland, CA

Monitoring performed on March 29, 1999

Groundwater Monitoring Report 990329-P-3

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. [n
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, apprioriate calculated purge volume (if
applicable), elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if
applicable), and standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected,
contained, stored, and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards.
Purgewater (if applicable) is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining

Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for

the most recent samples and the field data sheets are atlached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight hour refresher courses.




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity necessary for the proper
and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. concentrates on objective
data collection and does not participate in the interpretation of analytical results, the definition of
geological or hydrological conditions, the formulation of recommendations, or the marketing of
remedial systems.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Deidre Kerwin
Operations Manager

DK/ld

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc: Anni Kreml
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 65™ Street
Oakland, Ca 94608-2411




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

540 Hegenberger Road

Oakland, CA
WIC #204-5508-5900
MTBE MTBE Depth to GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH B E X 8020 8260 TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
{ug/L) | (ugil) ug/l) | (ug/ll) | (ug/L) {ug/L) {(MSL) (ft.) {MSL) {(ppm)
MW-1 (a)_|08/26/1998] 27 33,000] NA [ 10.54 | 7.9 2.63 18
MW-1 (b) |08/26/1998 17,000 NA 10.54 7.91 2.63 2.2
MW-1 12/28/1998 0 [153,000[ 33000 10.54 8.75 1.79 1.9
so YL m A0 693;060 Z:I:Z:Z:T:NA:Z:I:I:"' Y LT e :-: o BN b A
| MW-2 {a) [08/26/1998 4000 NA 9.21
MW-2 (b) |08/26/1998 4800 NA 9.21
MW-2 (D)(b) |08/26/1998| <z 3300 NA 9.21
MW-2 12/28/1998 ] 28.8 NA 9.21 .3
W | Ao D00 2 AT e NA T g ey
[ MW-3 (a)_|08/26/1998 44000 NA 9.45
MW-3 (b) 108/26/1998 52,000 75000 9.45
Mw-3  [12/28/1998 . 15,100 NA 9.45 . .
o WSS T DE20/9808] - hRE --Fald, DU0Ee3Q000 (e} Bk | edt g,
Abbreviations: Notes:
TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method 8015 & = pre-purge
BTEX = benzene, toluens, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8020 b = post purge

MTBE = methyl-tertiary-butyl eiher
TOC = Top of Casing Elevation
GW = Groundwater

DO = Dissolved Oxygen

ppm = parts pe
ug/L = parts pe

r million
¢ billion

msl = Mean sea level

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

D = Duplicate

sample

¢ = Lab confirmed MTBE by mistake.
MTBE value at MW-1 should have been confirmed
instead.



S equ Oi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 34398
1 s 1 B19 Siriker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834°
v Ana Y f1CAL 1355 mcDowelt Bivdl North, Ste. D Petatuma, CA 94954
1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111
April 16, 1989
Fran Thie

Blaine Tech Services
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112

RE: Shell(2)/L904014

Dear Fran Thie:

{650) 364-9600
{925) 988-9600
{916) 921-9600
(707) 792-1865

(650) 232-9600

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (915) 088-9673
FAX (916) 921 -0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

FAX (650) 232-9612

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received by the laboratory on March 30, 1999. If you have

any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

ke Gregory

Project Manager D.M.




Sequoia
W ¥ Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

BI19 Striker Avenue, Sultte B

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D

1551 Industrial Road

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834°

- Petaluma, CA 94954

{650) 364-9600
{925) 988-9600
[916) 921-9600
{707) 792-1865

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 9B8-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707} 792-0342

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111 (650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612

Blaine Tech Services
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112

Project: Sheli(2)

Project Wumber:  Shell 540 Hegenberger, Qakland

Project Manager: Fran Thie

Sampled: 3/29/99
Received: 3/30/99
Reported:  4/16/99

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR L904014

Sample Desceription Laboratory Sample Number Sample Matnix Date Sampled
MW-1{ L904014-01 Water 3/29/99
MW-2 L904014-02 Water 3/29/99
MW-3 L904014-03 Water 3/29/99

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accerdance with the chain of custody document.

This analytical repert must be reproduced in ifs entirety.

Page | of 8



Sequoia

W% Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane

B19 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8

1551 Industrial Road

Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600
Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600
Sacramento, CA 95834° (916) 921-9600
1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111  (650) 232-9600

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921 -0100
FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX (650} 232-9612

Blaine Tech Services Project:  Shell(2) Sampled: 3/29/95
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number:  Shell 540 Hegenberger, Oakland Received:  3/30/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager:  Fran Thie Reported:  4/16/99
Sample Description: MW-1

Laboratory Sample Number: L904014-01

Batch Date Date Specific Method/ Reporting
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Surmrogate Limits Limit Result Units Noteg*
Seguoia Analytical - San Carlos

Total Purgeable Hydrocarboens (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT

Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 9040042  4/8/99 4/8/99 : 2000 ND ug/l
Benzene : " " " 20.0 ND "
Toluene " Y " 20.0 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " 20,0 ND "
Xylenes (total) " v " 20.0 ND "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9040056  4/12/99 4/12/99 10000 653000 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 0040042  4/8/99 4/8/99 70.0-130 92.4 %

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
eq 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
. 819 Suaiker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 ° (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
v Anal Y t1CAl 1455 McDowel B North Ste. D Petaluma, CA 54954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342
1551 industrial Road san Carlos, CA 94070-4111  (650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612
Blaine Tech Services Project: Shell(2) Sampled: 3/29/99
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: Shell 540 Hegenberger, Oakland Received: 3/30/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager:  Fran Thie Reported:  4/16/99
Sample Description: MW-2
Laberatory Sample Number: 1.904014-02
Batch Date Date Specific Method/ Reporting
Analyte - Number Prepared  Analyzed  Surrogate Limits Limit Result Units Notes*

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos
Total Purgeable Hydrecarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT

Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 9040056 4/12/99 4/12/99 50.0 235 ug/l 1
Benzene " " " 0.500 ND "

Toluene " " " 0.500 ND "

Ethylbenzene " " " 0.500 ND "

Xylenes (total) " " " 0.500 3.40 "

Methyl tert-butyl ether " " " 5.00 101 "

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " " ” 70.0-130 113 %

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos ) *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia  GVuEee

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1551 Industriat Road

Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600
Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600
Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600

Ld
v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1B65

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111 (650} 232-9600

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (96) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

FAX {650) 2329612

Blaine Tech Services Project: Shell(2) Sampled: 3/29/9%
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number:  Shell 540 Hegenberger, Oakland Received: 3/30/9%
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Fran Thie Reported:  4/16/99
Sample Description: MW-3
Laboratory Sample Number: L904014-03
Batch Date Date Specific Method/ Reporting
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Surrogate Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos
Taotal Purgeable Hvdrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Purgeable Hydracarbons as Gasoline 9040048 4/9/99 4/9/99 25000 52500 ug/l 1
Benzene " N " 250 5500 "
Toluene " " " 250 6900 "
Ethylbenzene " " " 250 1360 "
Xylenes (total) " " " 250 6250 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether B 0040036  4/12/99 4/12/99 10000 508000 " -
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 9040048  4/9/99 4/9/99 70.0-130 942 %
MTRBE Confirmation by EPA Method 8260A
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9040076  4/15/99 4/15/99 10000 630000 ug/l
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 " " " 76.0-114 105 %

Sequoia Anatytical - San Carlos

*Refer to end of repart for iext of notes and definitions.
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Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834°
Petaluma, CA 94954

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

{650) 364-0600
{925) 988-9600
{916} 921-9600
{707} 792-1865
(650) 232-9600

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX {925) 9B8-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

FAX (707} 792-0342
FAX (650) 232-9612

680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, 5te. D
1551 Industrial Road

Sequoia

W ¥ Analytical

Blaine Tech Services Project: Shell(2) Sampled: 3/29/99
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: Shell 540 Hegenberger, Oakland Received:  3/30/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager:  Fran Thie Reported:  4/16/99

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD  RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*
Batch: 9040042 Date Prepared: 4/8/99 Extraction Method: EPA 5030B [P/T]
Blank 9040042-BLK1
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 4/8/99 ND ug/l 50.0
Benzene " ND " 0.500
Toluene " NB " 0.500
Ethylbenzene " ND " 0.500
Xylenes (total) ! ND " 0.500
Methyl tert-butyl ether B ND " 5.00
Surrogate: a.a,a-Triflucrotoluene " 10.0 10.4 4 70.0-130 104
LCS 9040042-BS1
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline ~ 4/3/99 250 263 ug/l 70.0-130 105
Surragate: a,aa-Trifluorotoluene " 10.0 9.34 " 70.0-130 934
Matrix Spike 2040042-M 81 L904008-02
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline  4/8/99 250 ND 279 ug/1 60.0-140 112 -
Surrogare: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene " 10.0 9.88 “ 70.0-130 988
Matrix Spike Dup 9040042-MSD1 L904008-02
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 4/8/99 250 ND 267 ugfl 60.0-140 107 250 4.57
E;"rogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 10.0 ' 927 " - 70.0-130 g2.7
Batch: 9040048 Date Prepared: 4/9/99 Extraction Method: EPA 50305 [MeOH]
Blank 2040048-BLK1
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 4/9/99 ND ug/l 50.0
Benzene " ) ND " 0.500
Tohene " ND " 0.500
Ethylbenzene " ND " 0.500
Xylenes (sotal} " ND " 0.500
‘Methyl tert-butyl ether " ND ! 5.00 )
Surrogate: a.aa-Trifluorotolucne " 10.0 10.2 " 70.0-130 102
LCS 9040048-BS1
Benzene 4/9/99 10.0 8.82 ug/l 70.0-130 882
Toluene " 10.0 8.97 " 70.0-130  89.7
Ethylbenzene i 10.0 9.05 N 70.0-130 90.5
Xylenes (total) " 30.0 27.1 " 70.0-130  90.3 o
Surrogate: a,0,a-Trifluorotoluene ” 10.0 10.2 ” 70.0-130 102
Matrix Spike 9040048-MS1 1.904017-05
Benzene 4/9/99 10.0 ND 9.08 ug/l 60.0-140  90.8
Toluene " 10.0 ND 9.44 " 60.0-140 944

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.

Page 5 of 8




1 680 Ch ake Driv Redwood City, CA 94063 650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
Sequoia ssapeske Diive w (©50) (650)

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 9BB-9673

. 819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 ° {916) 921-9600 FAX {916} 921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707} 792-0342

1551 Iindustrial Road San Carfos, CA 94070-4111 (650} 232-9600 FAX (650} 232-9612
Blaine Tech Services Project:  Shell(2) Sampled: 3/29/99
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number:  Shell 540 Hegenberger, Oakland Received: 3/30/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager:  Fran Thie Reported:  4/16/99

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD  RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*
Matrix Spike {continued) 9040048-MS1 L904017-05
Ethylbenzene 4/9/99 10.0 ND 9.42 ugfl 60.0-140 94.2
Xylenes {total) " 30.0 ND 284 ! 60.0-140 94.7
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 10.0 9.31 ” 70.0-130  93.1
Matrix Spike Dup 9040048-MSD1 L904017-05
Benzene 4/9/99 10.0 ND 2.90 ug/l 60.0-140 890 250 2.00
Toluene " 10.0 ND 9.14 " 60.0-140 914 250 323
Ethylbenzene ! 10.0 ND 9.15 " 60.0-140 915 250 291
Xylenes {total) " 30.0 ND 274 " 60.0-140 913 250 3.66
Surrogate: a a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 16.0 8.63 " 70.0-130 86.3
Batch: 9040056 Date Prepared: 4/12/99 Extraction Method: EPA 5030B [P/T]
Blank 9040056-BLK1
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 4/12/99 ND ug/l 50.0
‘Benzene " ND " 0.500
Toluene " ND " 0.500
Ethylbenzene " ND " 0.506
Xylenes (total) " ND ! 0.500
Methyl tert-butyl ether ! ND " 5.00 _
Surrogate: a a,a-Triflucrotoluene L 10.9 7 70.0-130 117
LCS 90340056-BS1
Benzene 4/12/99 10.0 103 ug/l 70.0-130 103
Toluene " 10.0 10.0 " 70.0-130 100
Ethylbenzene " 10.0 10.6 " 70.0-130 106
Xylenes (total) " 30.0 304 " 70.0-130 101
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 10.0 10.7 " 70.0-130 107
Matrix Spike 9040056-MS1 1L.904026-01
Benzene 4/12/99 10.0 0.677 10.6 ug/] 60.0-140  99.2
Toluene " 10.0 ND 10.1 " 60.0-140 101
Ethylbenzene v 10.0 ND 10.6 " 60.0-140 - 106
Xylenes {total) " 30.0 ND 307 " 60.0-140 162 o
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 10.0 9.44 “ 70.0-130  94.4
Matrix Spike Dup 2040056-MSD1 L904026-01
Benzene 4/12/99 10.0 0.677 1.1 ug/l 60.0-140 104 250 472
Toluene " 10.0 ND 10.1 " 60.0-140 101 250 0
Ethylbenzene " 10.0 ND 10.2 v 60.0-140 102 250 3.85
Xylenes (total) B " 30.0 ND 29.9 ! 60.0-140 99.7 250  2.28 .
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene S 10.0 992 " 70.0-130  99.2
Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia
W Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite B
1455 McDowell Blvd. Nortl
1551 Industrial Road

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834°
Petaluma, CA 94954

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

h, Ste. D

{650) 364-9600
{925) 988-9600
{916) 921-9600
{707) 792-1865
(650) 2329600

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921- 0100
FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX (650) 232-9612

Blaine Tech Services Project: Shell(2) Sampled: 3/29/99
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number:  Shell 54 Hegenberger, Oakland Received: 3/30/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Fran Thie Reported:  4/16/9%

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*
Batch: 9040076 Date Prepared: 4/14/99 Extraction Method: EPA 50308 [P/T]
Blank 9040076-BLK1
Methy! tert-butyl ether 4/14/99 B ND ug/l 2.0
Surrogate: [,2-Dichloroethane-d4 " 50.0 524 " 76.0-114 105
Blank 9040076-BLK2
‘Methyt tert-buty! ether 4/15/99 ND ug/] 2.00
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 " 50.0 53.2 “ 76.0-114 106
LCS 2040076-BS1
. Methyl tert-buty] ether 4/14/99 50.0 56.5 ug/l 70.0-130 113
Surrogate: 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 " 50.0 53.7 Y 76.0-114 107
LCS 9040076-BS2
Methyl tert-butyl ether 4/15/99 50.0 50.8 ug/l 70.0-130 102 B
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4 50.0 J4.2 " 76.0-114 108
Matrix Spike 9040076-MS1 1.904116-01
Methyl tert-butyl ether 4/15/99 50.0 2.38 48.4 ug/l 60.0-140  92.0
Surrogate: 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 " 50.0 483 " 76.0-114  96.6
Matrix Spike Dup 9040076-MSD1 L904116-01
Methyl tert-butyl ether 4/15/99 50,0 2.38 50.7 ug/l 60.0-140 966 250 4.88
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 " 50.0 513 " 76.0-114 103

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos

*Refer to end of repoart for text af notes and definitions.
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Se uoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 986-9673
: 819 Siriker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 ° (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921 -0100
v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, 5te, D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342
1551 Industrial Road San Caros, CA 94070-4111 (650} 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612
Blaine Tech Services Project: Shell(2) Sampled: 3/25/99
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: Shel! 540 Hegenberger, Oakland Received: 3/30/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Fran Thie Reported: 4/16/99

Notes and Definitions

# Note

| Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline C6-C12

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Recov. Recovery

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos
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- - WELL GAUGING DATA
projece#_O\O0Z)A - P> he 2729-90,  Clienr S\
Dule\ew

site A0 k\&q}ev«%ec};\af N\ J\ .

Thickness | Volame of

Well Depth to of |Immiscibles '
Size Sheen/ |Immiscible| Immiscible} Removed |Depth to water] Depth to well PW
(f) bottom (ft.)

W‘cll D (in.) Odor |Liquid (fi.)| Liquid (ft.) {mi)

-t 232 433 |
oL 0.%S5 \ASO | o
aw - Hi L | -2\ {OAN




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: 0\0\ O’SS_O] Q03

wic# 204 -<S0% SA00

Sampler:

A N\

Date: % -Q_DL - C\,C}

Well LD.: QM) -\l

Well Diameter:@ 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth:

24733

Depth to Water: (8 %2

Depth to Free Product: __

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: / V) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
.~
W"D- gt ]I]II. WI]E. I!I.I.
2" 0.16 5 102
¥ 0.37 & 147
4" 0.65 Other radius® * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Middieburg E:'m'acq',o ort
Electric Submersible \/Other: Dﬁ_ . ((_
Extraction Pump
Other: e~
& 0 x N (L — 5 Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observatons
50169 |70 [Ble?Z | 1377 —

Did well dewater? Yes

(o)

Gallons actually evacuated: /

Sampling Time: \Q S 7 Sampling Date: "%~ )%\ AK

Sample ID.: o - \ Laboratory: @D Crosby

Analyzed for: (TPH-G (BrTEX MTBE) TPH-D Other: V

Equipment Blankw Thoe Duplicate LD.:

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): (Prépur of 2.0 =y Post-purge: ™/




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#2 A\ N2 Q4 - p3

Job# 204 -SS0B- SAOD

Sampler: e\ Date: "3- 204-0,4
Well ID.: o\ -1 Well Diameter: (2) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth:  \C{ 2D Depth to Water: (&5, @<
Depth to Free Product; .. Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: [ pvc ) Grade D.Q. Meter (if req'd): YSI - HACH
' Well Diametel\ -~ Multiplier Well Diameter Multiptier
2" 0.16 5 1.02
Y 0.37 6" 1.47 ,
- 0.65 Other radius’ * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other: < . (L
Extraction Pump
Other:
\\\\ 0X » Jdvif - Gals,
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volutnes™ Calculated Volume
Time | Temp (F) pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
RQNNAL 7.0 | 97S (2200 | _—

7

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: /

T
Sampling Time: \’&-7\5

Sampling Date: ~ &~ 2%\ '7\°\

Other

Sample I.D.: gt -L.

Analyzed for: @G—B;x @*\

TPH-D

Laboratory: (Seduoir,  BC
AN
Other:

D.O. (if req'd): v@fpur ge:| S 20 ™ Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: (NO\ 030 - ©3

Job# 2ok -SL03-S00

Sampler: ?Au\ Date: 2-2Q4- °l0\

Well LD.: N\ -3 Well Diameter: /2) 3 4 6 8
N’

Total Well Depth: [ <. 4 / Depth to Water: p. 2 (

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: mﬁ _ vg). Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
. Well Diameter “~—  Muitiplier Well Diameter Multiplier
2 0.16 5 1.02
- 037 §" 1.47
0.65 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Baiier
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible P( Other: <1); et
Extraction Pump
Other:
“DX ; oY (- Gais.
i Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Voltnes Caiculated Volume
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations

Did well dewater? Yes

Mo

Gallons actually evacuated: —

. . u
Sampling Time: /) 40

Sampling Date: "4 - 7@\ - A

Sample I.D.: I -77

Laboratory: -§eqmom> BC Other
N

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPHD  Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Qri-_p’uﬁgé;“ 2. / " Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




